

SUPREME COURT NO. 96786-5

NO. 77162-1-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ABRAHAM CASTORENA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY³

The Honorable George F. Appel, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

JENNIFER WINKLER
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER</u> | 1 |
| B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u> | 1 |
| C. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> | 1 |
| D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 2 |
| 1. <u>Charge, suppression hearing, and outcome</u> | 2 |
| 2. <u>Appeal and relief requested in this Court</u> | 6 |
| E. <u>REASONS REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED</u> | 7 |
| THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>BYRD</i> AND FALLS OUTSIDE <i>BROCK</i> ’S REACH. FURTHER CLARIFICATION IS NEEDED REGARDING THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW. | 7 |
| 1. <u>Standard of review and exclusionary rule</u> | 7 |
| 2. <u>The warrantless search of the backpack was illegal under <i>Byrd</i></u> | 9 |
| 3. <u>The search was illegal even following <i>Brock</i></u> | 14 |
| 4. <u>A rationale underlying the "time of arrest" rule is not itself a separate exception to the warrant requirement</u> | 16 |
| 5. <u>This Court should grant review under RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (3)</u> | 18 |
| F. <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------------|
| <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u> | |
| <u>State v. Afana</u> 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Boland</u> 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Bonds</u> 98 Wn.2d 1, 653 P.2d 1024 (1982)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Brock</u> 184 Wn.2d 148, 355 P.3d 1118 (2015)..... | 1, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <u>State v. Buelna Valdez</u> 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009)..... | 7, 10, 16, 18 |
| <u>State v. Byrd</u> 178 Wn.2d 611, 310 P.3d 793 (2013)..... | 1, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15 |
| <u>State v. Dugas</u> 109 Wn. App. 592, 36 P.3d 577 (2001)..... | 17 |
| <u>State v. Eisfeldt</u> 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008)..... | 13 |
| <u>State v. Gaines</u> 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993 (2005)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Garvin</u> 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Parker</u> 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999)..... | 9 |
| <u>State v. Rathbun</u> 124 Wn. App. 372, 101 P.3d 119 (2004)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <u>State v. Reid</u> 98 Wn. App. 152, 988 P.2d 1038 (1999)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Smith</u> 119 Wn.2d 675, 835 P.2d 1025 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Stroud</u> 106 Wn.2d 144, 720 P.2d 436 (1986)..... | 17 |
| <u>State v. VanNess</u> 186 Wn. App. 148, 344 P.3d 713 (2015)..... | 17 |
| <u>State v. Williams</u> 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984)..... | 9 |

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>People v. Counterman</u> 192 Colo. 152, 556 P.2d 481 (1976)..... | 17 |
|--|----|

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Arizona v. Gant</u> 556 U.S. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009)..... | 10, 12, 18 |
| <u>Chimel v. California</u> 395 U.S. 752, 89 S. Ct. 2034, 23 L. Ed. 2d 685 (1969)..... | 10, 11, 12, 18 |
| <u>New York v. Belton</u> 453 U.S. 454, 101 S. Ct. 2860, 69 L. Ed. 2d 768 (1981)..... | 10, 12 |
| <u>Riley v. California</u> ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014)..... | 18 |
| <u>United States v. Rabinowitz</u> 339 U.S. 56, 70 S. Ct. 430, 94 L. Ed. 653 (1950)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <u>United States v. Robinson</u> | |
| 414 U.S. 218, 94 S. Ct. 467, 38 L. Ed .2d 427 (1973)..... | 9-13, 15, 16, 17 |
| <u>Weeks v. United States</u> | |
| 232 U.S. 383, 34 S. Ct. 341, 58 L. Ed. 652 (1914)..... | 10 |

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|----------------------------|-----------|
| RAP 13.4 | 7, 18 |
| RCW 9.94A.517 | 5 |
| RCW 9.94A.518 | 5 |
| RCW 69.50.401 | 2 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... | 8 |
| CONST. art. I, § 7 | 8, 10, 17 |
